
ORDINANCE No. 187628 
* Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to continue to provide 
House Bill 3194 offender law enforcement supervision and support (Ordinance; amend Contract 
No. 30004415) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Oregon House Bill (HB) 3194 is a criminal justice bill aimed at enhancing public safety and 
saving money by utilizing local public safety strategies. 

2. The HB 3194 legislation is intended to maintain Oregon's public safety system by directing 
savings from averted prison growth toward investments in our local communities and focus 
on implementing proven Evidence Based Practices (EBP) to reduce crime. 

3. The majority of Oregon General Fund dollars saved as the result of HB 3194 will be 
distributed to Counties through their respective Local Public Safety Coordinating Councils to 
fund local strategies aimed at increasing success and reducing recidivism among HB 3194 
offenders returned to the community. 

4. The Multnomah County Justice Reinvestment Program (MCJRP), a group of public safety 
agencies and partners, is the policy group guiding the operationalization of the HB 3194 
legislation. 

5. Within the MCJRP, the 3194 Offender Law Enforcement Supervision and Support (OLESS) 
serves as the law enforcement team which monitors offenders on probation who previously 
would have been sent to prison. OLESS consists of Portland Police Bureau, Troutdale Police 
Department, City of Gresham Police Department, Fairview Police Department, and the 
Multnomah County Sheriffs Office. 

6. The City and Multnomah County wish to amend this agreement to extend until June 30, 2017 
and to set annual compensation to the City at $115,000 per year to cover the additional cost 
of officer time dedicated to OLESS duties. 

7. There is an urgent need to execute this agreement so that OLESS may continue monitoring 
the HB 3194 offenders that will be returned to the community imminently. 

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 
30004415 between the City and Multnomah County as outlined in a form similar to the 
contract attached as Exhibit A. 



187628 

b. The Chief of Police or designee is authorized to execute amendments to the scope of 
services or the terms and conditions of this Agreement, provided the changes do not 
increase the amount of compensation or increase the City' s financial risk. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because there is an urgent need to 
execute this agreement so that OLESS may continue monitoring the HB 3194 offenders that will 
be returned to the community imminently. Therefore this ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council: MAR 1 6 2016 

Commissioner: Mayor Charlie Hales 
Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date prepared: March 9, 2016 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Po~ nd 

By ~~ y~ 
/ r a-tA_..- Deputy 



I 

J/l-JD 

256 
Agenda No. 1 8 7 6 2 8 

ORDINANCE NO. 
Title 

* Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to continue to provide House Bill 3194 
offender law enforcement supervision and support (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30004415) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Ma or Charlie Hales 

ROVAL 

· n - Hales 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safe - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date Pre ared: 2/1/2016 

Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

v City Attorney Approval: f 
required for contract, code, easement, {, 
franchise, com Ian, charter 

Council Meeting Date 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT D 

REGULAR D 
Total amount of time needed: 10 Min 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAR O 8 2016 

ACTION TAKEN: 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz .J 
2. Fish 2. Fish .../ 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 

4. Novick 4. Novick V 
Hales Hales V 

NAYS 

-


